
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENC~~~ERK’SOFFICE

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O.Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276,~ ~°°~
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 3l~~j4~6~ILLINOIS

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DlREcTpöIlutjon Control Board

(217)782-9817
TDD: (217) 782-9143

September 16, 2003 Certified Mail
7002 3150 0000 1221 0789

TheHonorableDorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Re: Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyv. Tulley Robinson
IEPAFileNo. 503-03-AC;1818565003—UnionCounty

DearClerk Guim: -

Enclosedfor filing with theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,pleasefind theoriginal andnine
trueandcorrectcopiesoftheAdministrativeCitationPackage,consistingoftheAdministrative
Citation,the inspector’sAffidavit, andtheinspector’sIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
~en Dump InspectionChecklist, issuedto theabove-referencedrespondent(s).

On this date,acopyoftheAdministrativeCitationPackagewassentto theRespondent(s)via
CertifiedMail. As soonasI receivethe affidavitofservice,Twill promptly file acopywith you,
sothat the Illinois Pollution ControlBoardmaycalculatethethirty-five (35)dayappealperiod
for purposesofenteringadefaultjudgmentin theeventtheRespondent(s)fails or electsnot to
file apetition forreviewcontestingtheAdministrativeCitation.

If you haveanyquestionsorconcerns,pleasedo not hesitateto contactmeatthenumberabove.
Thankyou for yourcooperation.

Sincerely,

MichelleM. Ryan
AssistantCounsel

Enclosures

ROCKFORD —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 — (815) 987-7760 • DES PLAINES — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 — (847) 294-4000
ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 —(847) 608-3131 • PEORIA— 5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 —(309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA —7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD —4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706— (217) 786-6892 • COLL!NSVILLE —2009 MalI Street, Collinsvil)e, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120

MARION —2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



bec: Mike Davison,Division ofLandPollution Control#24
Division ofLandPollution ControlFile Room#24 (ComplianceFile)

Jonesboro/Robinson,Tulley
1818565003—UnionCounty

DougHayward,Marion



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
SEP 182003

STATE OF ILLINOiS
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) Pollution Control Board
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC ~ I
)

v. ) (IEPA No. 503-03-AC)
)

TULLEY ROBINSON, )
)

Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Tulley Robinson
840 BenyvilleRoad
Jonesboro,Illinois 62952

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthaton this dateI mailedforfiling with theClerkofthePollutionControlBoardofthe

StateofIllinois thefollowing instrument(s)entitledADMiNISTRATiVE CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, andOPEN

DUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

~
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: September16, 2003

THIS FILING SUBMITFED ONRECYCLEDPAPER



CLERK’S OFFiCEBEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD SEP 1 8 2003

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control BoardILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC 0 ‘~t

V. ) (IEPA No. 503-03-AC)
)

TULLEY ROBINSON, )

Respondent. )

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002). -

FACTS

1. That Tulley Robinson is the present owner and operator of a facility located at 840

Berryville Road, Jonesboro, Union County, Illinois. The property is commonlyknown to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency as Jonesboro/Robinson,Tulley Property.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 1818565003.

3. That Respondent has owned and operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4. That on July 23, 2003, Doug Hayward of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Marion Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his inspection

report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof.



VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Doug Hayward during the course of his July 23,

2003 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondent has violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(l)

(2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2002), Respondent is

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1 ,500.00). If

Respondent elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no laterthan October 15, 2003, unless otherwise provided

by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondent elects to contest thisAdministrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, afteran adjudicatory hearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the IllinoisEnvironmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.
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Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2002), if Respondentfails

to petition or elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for reviewof this Administrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed byorderofthe

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs ~hallbe assessed

against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). If Respondent elects to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall bellied within

thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.

__________________ Date: q 1’ ‘~I O?:;~
Renee Cipriano, Director ~ ~

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Michelle M. Ryan, Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North GrandAvenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Complainant, ) AC

)
v. ) (IEPA No. 503-03-AC)

)
TULLEY ROBINSON, )

)
Respondent. )

FACILITY: Jonesboro/Robinson, Tulley SITE CODENO.: 1818565003

COUNTY: Union CIVIL PENALTY: $1,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: July 23, 2003 -

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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BEFORETHE ILLiNOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY, )
)

Complainant, )
)
) IEPA DOCKETNO.

v. )
)

Tulley Robinson )
)

Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT

Affiant, DouglasE. Hayward,beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarily deposesandstatesasfollows:

1. Affiant is afield inspectoremployedby theLandPollution ControlDivision ofthe

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandhasbeensoemployedatall timespertinenthereto.

2. On July 23, 2003,between11:45a.m.and 12:00a.m.,Affiant conductedaninspection

ofa disposalsiteoperatedwithoutapermit, locatedin Union County,Illinois, andknownas

Robinson,Tulley by theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency. Said sitehasbeenassigned

sitecodenumber181 856 5005bytheAgency.

3. Affiant inspectedsaidopendumpsiteby an on-siteinspectionwhich includedwalking

andphotographingthe site.



4. As aresultofthematerialactionsreferredto in paragraph3 above,Affiant completedthe

InspectionReportform attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,which,to thebestofAffiant’s knowledge.

and belief, is an accuraterepresentationofAffiant’s observationsandfactualconclusionswith respectto

saidsiteinspection.

SubscribedandSwornto beforeme

this /1~dayof ~fb.i~/ ~.9~ôô3

NotaryPublic

~ RONALD E MORSE ~
~NQTARY PUOLIC, ~1AThOI~ILLINOIS 5
~IS~N~flIO2/21~6



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

Time: From 11:45 To 12:00 Previous Inspection Date: 3/20/03
Weather: Sunny, high 80’s to low 90’s dF

Est. Amt. of Waste: 100 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes # No ~ —

Complaint #: 03-048

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone Number(s):

SECTION_J DESCRIPTION VIOL

ILL INOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOWAIR POLLUTIONIN ILLINOIS LI
2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING - LI
3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS LI
4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD LI
5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING -

6.
0

21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit LI
(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board LII

7.
.

21(e)
DISPOSE,TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY LI

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging LI
(3) Open Burning LI
(4) Deposition_of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters LI
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors LI
(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site LI

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
Demolition Debris

LI

LPC#: 1818565005County: Union
Site Name: Robinson, Tulley
Date: 7123/03
Inspector(s): D., Hayward
No. of Photos taken: # 2
Interviewed: daughter

© 840 Berryville, Rd Jonesboro
Region: 7 - Marion

618/833/4391

Tulley Robinson
840 Berryville Rd.
Jonesboro, IL 62952

Revised09/22/2000
181 8565005—20030723-Robinsonchklst.doc

(OpenDump - I)



9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire LI
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire LI

0 35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
0 ~0 SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101(a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

LI

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION Ef
12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION LI

13. 809.302(a) -

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER
WITHOUT A WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM
REGISTRATION AND PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

LI
00 0 OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ( ) PCB; ( ) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

LI

15. 0 LI
LI
LI
LI
LI

Signatuje’~fInspector(s)
Informational Notes
1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.

-2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised 09/22/2000 (Open Dump- 2)
1815655005—20030723-Robinson chklst.doc



InspectionNarrative

Inspection Date: July 23, 2003 Time of Inspection: 11:45— 12:00
Site #: 1818565005 Site Name: Robinson, Tulley
County: Union Inspector(s): Doug Hayward

On March 20, 2003, Doug Hayward conducted an inspection at this facility. This
inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAct: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) & 4(d). Thepurposeofthis inspection
wasto determinecompliancewith theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct and35 Ill.
Adm. Code,SubtitleG: WasteDisposalRulesandRegulationsoftheIllinois Pollution
ControlBoard.

History: This sitewasoriginally inspectedon March 20, 2003 in responseto a complaint
allegingtheopendumpingof waste. Uponinspection,this inspectorfound
approximately100 cubicyards(cy) of wastein two pileson theproperty. Onewastepile
wasmaterialdumpedin apit andtheotherwasapile ofhouseholdwastepiled on the
groundnextto the drive. Theowner,Tulley Robinsonwasissuedaviolationnotice,L-
2003-01094datedApril 3, 2003.

This inspectorspokewith Mr. Robinsonby phoneaftertheviolation noticewasissued.
He indicatedthathe would removeandproperlydisposeof thematerial.

Inspection:

Onthis date,this inspectorvisitedthesite. Mr. Tulley wasnotpresentandtheinspector
identifiedhimselfto arid individual identifying herselfashis daughter. I told herthat I
needed to look at thewastepilesandsheindicatedthat I coulddo so.

Thewastepile locatedin theditch doesnotappearto havechangedsincemy first
inspection. Weedsandbrushhavegrownup andaroundthepile makingaccessand
photographingdifficult. A couchcanbe identifiedin thephotowhich waspresentduring
the first inspection (photo 1).

Thesecondwastepile appearsto havebeenincreasedsincethepreviousinspection. In
additionto abrushpile, cardboard,plasticsandotherhouseholdtrashhasbeenadded
(photo2).



SITESKETCH

Inspection Date:
SiteNumber:
Site Name:

July 23, 2003
1818565005

Robinson,Tulley

Inspector:
InspectionTime:

D. Hayward
11:45—12:00

Not to Scale

driveway



1818565005-Union County DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES
Robinson,Tulley
FOS Tile

DATE: July23, 2003
TIME: 11:45— 12:00
DIRECTION:
PHOTO by: Doug Hayward
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1818565005—07232003-001

DATE: July23,2003
TIME: 11:45—12:00
DIRECTION:
PHOTO by: Doug Hayward
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1818565005—07232003-002



SITE SKETCH

InspectionDate:
Site Number:
SiteName:

March 20, 2003
1818565005

Robinson,Tulley

Inspector:
InspectionTime:

D. Hayward
10:45—11:00

Not to Scale

driveway



1818565005—Union County DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES
Robinson,Tulley
FOS File

DATE: March20, 2003
TIME: 10:45— 11:00
DIRECTION:
PHOTO by: DougHayward
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1818565005.-.-03202003-001

DATE: March 20, 2003
TIME: 10:45— 11:00
DIRECTION:
PHOTO by: Doug Hayward
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1818565005—.03202003-002



1818565005—Union County DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES
Robinson, Tulley
FOS File

DATE: March 20,2003
TIME: 10:45 — 11:00
DIRECTION:
PHOTO by: Doug Hayward
PHOTO FILENAME:
1818565005—03202003-003

DATE: March 20,2003
TIME: 10:45 — 11:00
DIRECTION:
PHOTO by: DougHayward
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1818565005—433202003-004



PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycerti~that I did on the
16

th dayofSeptember,2003,sendby CertifiedMail, Return

ReceiptRequested,with postagethereonfully prepaid,bydepositingin aUnitedStatesPostOffice

Box a trueandcorrectcopyofthefollowing instrument(s)entitledADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST

To: TulleyRobinson
840Berryville Road
Jonesboro,Illinois 62952

andtheoriginal andnine(9) true andcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby CertifiedMail with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGurm,Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

~i~Ry~t~
Special Assistant Attorney General

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLEDPAPER


